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D.O. No. 7-1/2022-PMPOSHAN2-1 Dated the 27th October, 2023

Respected Sir/Madam,

As you are aware, the PM POSHAN Management information System (MIS) 
has been established by this Ministry for online monitoring of the scheme across 
the country. This online MIS system helps to monitor PM POSHAN Scheme from 
the Central level to Block levels. The utility of the MIS is predicated on the base 
line data entered initially. Owing to your efforts, the Annual data entry was 
completed by 10.16 lakh (95%) schools out of 10.68 lakh. Indeed, a 9% progress at 
the national level, increasing from 86% to 95% schools annual data completion in 
just one month, is a positive and notable achievement.

2. In particular, some of the States and Union Territories have made great 
efforts in annual data entry for the PM POSHAN Scheme for more effective 
monitoring of the scheme. However, 7 States/UTs viz. A & N Islands(15%), 
Arunachal Pradesh(75%), Delhi(52%), Jammu & Kashmir(83%), Manipur(63%), 
Rajasthan(83%), Uttar Pradesh(82%) need to complete 100% 
schools of annual data entries. States and UTs wise details of annual 
data entry is placed at Annexure-I. In order to leverage full advantage of the MIS, 
all States/UTs need to reach 100%, which will be possible with a little more effort.

3. The monthly data entry of the schools into the MIS web portal is also important 
and is to be completed within 10 days after the end of the previous month. The 
monthly data entry module captures important data against parameters like 
coverage of children, school working days, consumption of food grains, payment to 
honorarium to Cook-cum-helpers, students' health checkup etc. under PM 
POSHAN Scheme. Various critical reports are being generated on the basis of 
these inputs for monitoring purposes of the scheme. However, the national average 
of monthly data entry completion has not been satisfactory according to the 
provided statistics. The percentages of schools completing data entry for the 
months of April, May, June, July, August and September are as follows: 90%, 90%, 
88%, 84%, 74% and 57% respectively. The States/UTs monthly data entry 
status are placed at Annexure-II. Needless to say, many State/UTs need to put in 
additional efforts to make the monthly data entry up to date on a regular basis.
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4. Further, Automated Monitoring System (AMS) has been developed for real
time monitoring of the scheme in which every school Head Teacher or PM 
POSHAN in-charge who is looking after PM POSHAN in their schools, sends an 
SMS through their mobile on daily basis. It's notable that out of the total of 36 
States and Union Territories, 20 have adopted the AMS application developed by 
NIC while the rest have developed their own applications. This system has proven 
to be highly valuable in facilitating real-time monitoring of the scheme's progress. 
The AMS generates critical and exceptional reports, which include information 
about schools where meals were not served for a certain number of days, as well 
as cases where meals have not been served continuously for a specific duration. 
These reports are accessible at different administrative levels, from the state to the 
district and even down to the block level. These reports offer valuable insights that 
enable swift corrective actions to be taken when issues arise. The report on the 
serving of meals in the schools on daily basis is available at the URL 
(,https://pmposhan-ams.education.qov.inT

5. Unfortunately, the level of daily reporting under AMS in many States and UTs is 
still very low and a cause of concern. I would request that corrective action to be 
taken to improve reporting urgently. Please note that every day a system 
generated email is being sent to State Education Secretaries and Director/ 
Commissioners PM POSHAN providing details of schools reported and also a list 
of the schools, Head Teachers mobile number where the meals were not served 
on a particular day along with the reasons of not serving meals. Therefore, you are 
requested to accord personal attention to this and issue instructions for daily 
monitoring. The States and UT wise detailed report is placed at Annexure -  III.

6. Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) monthly data entry is also one of the important 
regular activities to be completed in time every month. Every month, the DBT data 
entered into MIS Portal is being shared with DBT Bharat Mission, Cabinet 
Secretariat portal through webservices. The performance on the DBT monthly data 
entry is also unsatisfactory. The monthly data entry status report is placed at 
Annexure -  IV.

7. Further, if you require any technical assistance, please do contact our MIS 
team, PM POSHAN, Ministry of Education. You are also requested to strengthen 
the technical team at State/UTs level for constant monitoring and technical 
facilitation and also analysis of data to ensure a robust MIS and AMS system that 
helps in enhanced monitoring and efficient implementation.
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8. I shall appreciate if you could kindly ensure that adequate mechanisms are put 
in place for taking effective measures on the above points and advise the concerned 
officials of your State to extend their full cooperation in making correct and timely 
data entries of Annual, Monthly, DBT into the MIS and daily meal served report in 
AMS portals of PM POSHAN. An early action in this regard would be highly 
appreciated. Intervention on your part will ensure that the real time data on the 
implementation of the PM POSHAN is available to all the decision makers and 
implementers at various levels. Daily meals served data under PM POSHAN are 
being displayed on the public domain on the url https://pmposhan- 
ams.education.gov.in

Let us join hands to ensure that all eligible students get hot cooked meal on 
all school days.

With regards,

To
The Principal Secretaries, Secretaries (Education) and Directors/Commissioners of 
PM POSHAN of all States and UTs

Yours sincere!

Joint Secretary (Institution & PM POSHAN)

https://pmposhan-ams.education.gov.in
https://pmposhan-ams.education.gov.in


Annexure-I

Total Schools Completed Schools Completed Percentage 

1 A & N ISLANDS 331 50 15%

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 44092 43639 99%

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 2827 2115 75%

4 ASSAM 44191 44117 100%

5 BIHAR 69271 69254 100%

6 CHANDIGARH 120 120 100%

7 CHHATISGARH 45027 44991 100%

8 DNH & DD 320 320 100%

9 DELHI 3127 1628 52%

10 GOA 1234 1172 95%

11 GUJARAT 32330 31567 98%

12 HARYANA 14131 14117 100%

13 HIMACHAL PRADESH 15202 14607 96%

14 JAMMU & KASHMIR 21786 18097 83%

15 JHARKHAND 35480 35480 100%

16 KARNATAKA 52288 52054 100%

17 KERALA 11974 11961 100%

18 LADAKH 792 792 100%

19 LAKSHADWEEP 30 30 100%

20 MADHYA PRADESH 106016 104367 98%

21 MAHARASHTRA 85201 83868 98%

22 MANIPUR 3293 2087 63%

23 MEGHALAYA 11088 11059 100%

24 MIZORAM 2481 2477 100%

25 NAGALAND 1933 1860 96%

26 ODISHA 50453 50448 100%

27 PUDUCHERRY 424 421 99%

28 PUNJAB 19614 19599 100%

29 RAJASTHAN 66547 55352 83%

30 SIKKIM 864 833 96%

31 TAMIL NADU 42904 42904 100%

32 TELANGANA 27175 27129 100%

33 TRIPURA 4441 4441 100%

34 UTTAR PRADESH 152187 124524 82%

35 UTTARAKHAND 16691 16691 100%

36 WEST BENGAL 82544 81805 99%

Total 1068409 1015976 95%

State / UT Annual data entry status : 2023-24
S. No.



Total 
Schools 

Freeze 
Schools 

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Average Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Average

1 A & N 
ISLANDS

331 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 ANDHRA 
PRADESH

44092 43639 42055 41843 41100 39925 38617 32992 39422 95 95 93 91 88 75 89

3 ARUNACHAL 
PRADESH

2827 2115 1701 1687 1493 915 537 210 1091 60 60 53 32 19 7 39

4 ASSAM 44191 44117 44060 44060 44055 44055 43422 40176 43305 100 100 100 100 98 91 98
5 BIHAR 69271 69254 68417 68414 68172 62914 19316 2064 48216 99 99 98 91 28 3 70
6 CHANDIGARH 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

7 CHHATISGARH 45027 44991 44854 44671 44245 43619 42200 30955 41757 100 99 98 97 94 69 93

8 DNH & DD 320 320 320 320 320 320 302 302 314 100 100 100 100 94 94 98
9 DELHI 3127 1628 858 828 788 575 396 274 620 27 26 25 18 13 9 20
10 GOA 1234 1172 1110 1110 889 741 666 151 778 90 90 72 60 54 12 63
11 GUJARAT 32330 31567 30709 30531 28772 27754 26560 22512 27806 95 94 89 86 82 70 86
12 HARYANA 14131 14117 14088 14081 14065 14023 13629 10496 13397 100 100 100 99 96 74 95
13 HIMACHAL 

PRADESH
15202 14607 13226 12699 12076 10648 9099 5662 10568 87 84 79 70 60 37 70

14 JAMMU & 
KASHMIR

21786 18097 14722 14206 13387 12167 10755 6480 11953 68 65 61 56 49 30 55

15 JHARKHAND 35480 35480 35479 35478 35477 35477 35477 35476 35477 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
16 KARNATAKA 52288 52054 52032 52032 52032 52030 52030 46872 51171 100 100 100 100 100 90 98
17 KERALA 11974 11961 11956 11956 11954 11948 11931 506 10042 100 100 100 100 100 4 84
18 LADAKH 792 792 792 792 792 788 784 728 779 100 100 100 99 99 92 98
19 LAKSHADWEE

P
30 30 30 30 30 28 28 27 29 100 100 100 93 93 90 97

20 MADHYA 
PRADESH

106016 104367 100591 100310 97945 88031 70781 35068 82121 95 95 92 83 67 33 77

21 MAHARASHTR
A

85201 83868 82911 82884 82348 72626 64134 50142 72508 97 97 97 85 75 59 85

22 MANIPUR 3293 2087 286 161 52 166 9 5 2 0 0 0 5
23 MEGHALAYA 11088 11059 9612 9035 8793 8631 8585 6610 8544 87 81 79 78 77 60 77
24 MIZORAM 2481 2477 2476 2476 2476 2431 2407 1994 2377 100 100 100 98 97 80 96
25 NAGALAND 1933 1860 1624 1592 1542 1515 1491 1212 1496 84 82 80 78 77 63 77
26 ODISHA 50453 50448 50442 50442 50441 50437 50435 50323 50420 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
27 PUDUCHERRY 424 421 318 318 318 316 283 311 75 75 75 75 67 0 73
28 PUNJAB 19614 19599 19583 19574 19572 19568 19530 18274 19350 100 100 100 100 100 93 99
29 RAJASTHAN 66547 55352 45431 43484 41724 37040 31398 20347 36571 68 65 63 56 47 31 55
30 SIKKIM 864 833 761 738 588 390 154 140 462 88 85 68 45 18 16 53
31 TAMIL NADU 42904 42904 42904 42904 42904 42904 42904 42904 42904 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
32 TELANGANA 27175 27129 27108 27106 27086 26892 23570 22004 25628 100 100 100 99 87 81 94
33 TRIPURA 4441 4441 4441 4441 4441 1086 630 497 2589 100 100 100 24 14 11 58
34 UTTAR 

PRADESH
152187 124525 104078 100303 96261 90887 79519 59440 88415 68 66 63 60 52 39 58

35 UTTARAKHAN
D

16691 16691 16691 16691 16691 16691 16691 16691 16691 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

36 WEST BENGAL 82544 81805 80532 79984 78215 74941 67698 48067 71573 98 97 95 91 82 58 87

TOTAL 1068409 1015977 966318 957301 941164 892433 786079 609716 858835 90 90 88 84 74 57 80

Annexure - II
Report Generated on : Friday, 27 October 2023 02:43 PM    

% schools monthly data entry  
Completed

Numer of schools monthly data entry completed 
School Monthly Data Entry Status Report For Financial Year : 2023 - 2024

State / UTSl.



Annexure - III 

Daily meals served at schools reported through AMS during the month of 

September, 2023 

 

Sl. 
No. 

% 
schools 
for which 
daily data 
is 
submitted 

No of 
States/UTs  
reported in 

August, 
2023 

Name of States and UTs  

1 More than 
75% 

3 Andhra Pradesh (88), Gujarat (87) & 
Punjab (76)  

2 50% to 
75% 

10 DNH & DD (75), Chandigarh (70), Kerala 
(69), Bihar (68), Delhi (68), Lakshadweep 
(67), Chhattisgarh (60), Puducherry (57), 
A & N Islands (53) and Jharkhand (51) 

3 25% to 
49% 

7 Karnataka (49), Haryana (41), Uttar 
Pradesh (41), Himachal Pradesh (37), Goa 
(36), Tamil Nadu (34) and Sikkim (30) 

4 Up to 24% 12 Jammu & Kashmir (24), Madhya Pradesh 
(24), Mizoram (24), Odisha (22), West 
Bengal (22), Rajasthan (17), Assam (15), 
Uttarakhand (15), Meghalaya (9), 
Nagaland (4), Ladakh (2) and Arunachal 
Pradesh (1) 

5 No data 
furnished 

4 Maharashtra (0), Manipur (0), Telangana 
(0) and Tripura (0) 
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1 A & N ISLANDS 331 31410 200 187 0 201 194 0 208 0 0 0 0 205 182 199 0 197 0 210 208 199 0 0 187 200 201 194 0 192 177 53

2 ANDHRA 

PRADESH

44181 3630379 43230 40617 0 43182 41843 0 43074 0 43065 43267 43240 43283 43289 42338 0 0 42415 40861 43208 42954 43058 0 43232 43098 43266 0 43112 43158 39078 88

3 ARUNACHAL 

PRADESH

2895 161586 17 15 0 61 11 50 53 0 54 55 56 64 64 30 0 45 54 77 59 55 15 0 26 21 22 7 22 14 36 1

4 ASSAM 50106 4491685 8642 10257 35 389 5689 136 11032 3 12088 11883 12881 14098 13471 419 3 7379 12597 13342 13352 13871 13043 2 228 11174 10053 12459 12816 11104 7748 15

5 BIHAR 69935 19824908 48060 54723 0 54338 50642 0 0 0 55692 56004 56199 56320 48509 55915 0 34169 36301 55943 56422 36435 56076 0 55961 57274 56071 0 50877 56201 47310 68

6 CHANDIGARH 121 107082 65 92 0 95 94 97 0 0 99 83 94 86 84 89 0 94 113 107 106 99 103 0 110 65 51 0 104 98 85 70

7 CHHATTISGARH 43465 2933689 32924 31636 0 31327 30794 31217 0 0 31062 31593 29639 26424 27667 31313 0 0 0 5981 31137 28213 31431 0 26022 31446 30194 0 29683 0 26176 60

8 DNH & DD 330 74528 254 253 0 258 258 258 0 0 264 263 218 248 256 255 0 259 0 290 298 298 294 0 311 226 309 0 311 268 246 75

9 DELHI 3081 1814484 2430 2415 0 2424 2386 2298 0 0 2448 2437 2419 2418 2401 1556 0 2430 2072 2390 2412 2388 1934 0 2372 2403 2375 0 2387 1538 2097 68

10 GOA 1234 161384 836 759 5 803 692 742 727 4 841 837 734 834 859 721 2 68 45 45 56 49 46 9 753 528 787 132 812 742 449 36

11 GUJARAT 32306 5902290 31885 31885 0 31885 31885 0 0 0 31885 31885 31885 31885 31885 31885 0 0 0 31885 31885 0 0 0 31884 31884 0 0 31884 0 28134 87

12 HARYANA 14180 1656960 5850 5041 0 6840 6774 6895 1 0 6978 6927 8322 8738 8664 6231 5 8242 7893 8129 8202 7630 2 2 8295 6085 7613 7719 7752 6132 5749 41

13 HIMACHAL 

PRADESH

15339 548384 4752 6825 1 7445 7007 7194 5 0 7619 7317 7343 7467 7281 7213 0 7150 6359 7271 7066 6607 6437 0 6864 4892 4580 5684 6591 6281 5676 37

14 JAMMU & 

KASHMIR

21759 1004563 5363 8012 28 8795 8059 8495 259 24 8629 8315 8440 8262 8138 8367 18 8674 8551 8281 8107 7361 231 22 8245 6641 6435 230 231 7246 5315 24

15 JHARKHAND 35315 4379121 28009 28850 671 28967 28030 28488 76 687 29879 30088 30225 30335 29480 218 492 5976 17483 30630 30341 29502 30164 638 1934 21331 21349 144 28412 29225 18054 51

16 KARNATAKA 52188 4709019 40480 38946 72 38197 16314 38649 39998 247 30067 40042 39818 40912 40220 27767 181 2800 32239 39107 30048 16448 27808 76 39906 37580 40048 62 30764 38310 25570 49

17 KERALA 12003 2941150 0 0 0 0 8884 0 9081 0 9013 9024 9019 8110 8765 0 0 9132 8805 9500 9314 0 8908 0 10116 10206 10353 0 10331 0 8253 69

18 LADAKH 817 18276 14 19 0 27 19 25 19 0 23 22 24 21 23 26 0 26 27 21 24 21 25 0 24 22 15 1 24 19 20 2

19 LAKSHADWEEP 30 9000 12 23 0 25 24 26 0 0 20 21 22 23 23 23 0 26 0 26 25 21 26 0 25 23 20 3 20 25 20 67

20 MADHYA 

PRADESH

115863 9097938 35803 34702 133 44519 40455 44153 167 88 43241 43006 38796 34318 39799 30519 70 32556 22104 41850 40803 42104 41007 107 40098 23673 32645 193 36806 38564 27409 24

21 MAHARASHTRA 86472 13581827 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

22 MANIPUR 3327 62 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

23 MEGHALAYA 11122 594907 1109 6 1 1359 520 1528 310 3 1815 1753 1660 1879 1667 6 2 1017 1827 1913 1706 1605 8 0 1823 1071 1348 1490 1556 9 1000 9

24 MIZORAM 2462 145936 544 3 0 866 601 866 877 0 874 864 818 865 817 3 0 840 856 808 857 776 1 0 873 692 704 21 729 3 583 24

25 NAGALAND 2060 161846 59 15 0 97 31 3 4 0 93 82 97 113 99 7 0 103 127 133 140 142 8 0 253 184 163 13 188 8 83 4

26 ODISHA 56749 4699716 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15126 15235 0 20185 27371 16216 57 11071 21079 12634 22

27 PUDUCHERRY 424 54712 278 0 0 292 294 278 291 0 0 0 0 284 281 0 0 0 278 290 289 0 0 0 246 262 258 0 235 0 241 57

28 PUNJAB 19932 1899118 14585 15116 0 15881 15980 16474 0 0 16497 17101 16985 17388 17557 13813 0 17523 17384 17466 17525 16128 16096 0 17190 0 17116 15325 16925 16361 15101 76

29 RAJASTHAN 67231 6100264 11849 18057 9 18877 18386 18597 412 13 18587 17643 18591 18827 17965 18263 12 14988 11529 18499 18427 17776 17601 16 235 9937 10456 202 16896 16115 11626 17

30 SIKKIM 858 48076 320 216 0 253 250 198 0 0 368 352 308 315 122 0 0 0 389 326 380 298 0 0 326 315 149 0 0 278 258 30

31 TAMIL NADU 42890 4350550 29496 3193 47 25464 29310 18 29844 42 25004 17788 29087 29156 29039 923 29 17 28714 24744 27867 23507 2074 23 28543 27618 27242 1 12 2 14627 34

32 TELANGANA 27079 2240698 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

33 TRIPURA 4464 400060 3 5 0 5 1 5 0 1 5 5 5 3 4 3 1 0 3 4 3 5 4 0 4 2 3 0 3 2 3 0

34 UTTAR 

PRADESH

141688 17052439 1534 129562 339 73831 45042 302 0 366 76393 113163 128615 128921 49056 61597 315 20534 0 136041 11 136753 20027 355 60347 18250 136723 1 138524 138724 57690 41

35 UTTARAKHAND 16865 713624 2520 3420 39 3619 3190 22 2 26 3120 3672 3932 4134 3870 4035 20 4045 4139 4184 4169 3742 3824 20 4137 2872 3139 14 4144 3930 2599 15

36 WEST BENGAL 81143 11942923 21153 14544 559 26834 20293 1376 33541 563 26824 33559 20068 26827 26858 28636 404 13331 26867 26867 26930 26998 29178 471 1729 25389 27006 1515 27033 20535 17863 22

TOTAL 1080245 1.3E+08 372276 5E+05 1939 467156 413952 208390 2E+05 2067 5E+05 5E+05 539540 542763 458395 372370 1554 2E+05 3E+05 527221 411377 5E+05 364664 1741 4E+05 4E+05 506910 45467 510255 456163 381910 35

34 44 0 43 38 19 16 0 45 49 50 50 42 34 0 18 27 49 38 44 34 0 38 37 47 4 47 42

Total schools reported 

State / UT : All State / UT  - Daily Reported Meal Served at schools for the Month of - September - 23

Sch Daily reported %



April May June July August September
1 A & N ISLANDS 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 ANDHRA PRADESH 26 26 19 19 19 18 14 11
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 25 26 1 1 1 1 1 1
4 ASSAM 35 35 31 30 30 0 0 0
5 BIHAR 38 38 2 2 2 2 1 0
6 CHANDIGARH 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
7 CHHATISGARH 33 33 9 7 7 7 7 0
8 DNH & DD 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
9 DELHI 11 11 3 1 1 1 1 1

10 GOA 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 GUJARAT 33 33 10 10 10 10 10 5
12 HARYANA 22 22 14 14 13 5 5 3
13 HIMACHAL PRADESH 12 12 1 1 1 1 0 0
14 JAMMU & KASHMIR 20 20 19 19 17 14 0 0
15 JHARKHAND 24 24 4 4 3 3 3 1
16 KARNATAKA 31 35 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 KERALA 14 14 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 LADAKH 2 2 2 2 2 2 0 0
19 LAKSHADWEEP 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 MADHYA PRADESH 53 53 7 7 7 6 5 4
21 MAHARASHTRA 36 36 0 0 0 0 0 0
22 MANIPUR 16 16 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 MEGHALAYA 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 0
24 MIZORAM 11 11 5 5 5 3 3 2
25 NAGALAND 16 16 0 0 0 0 0 0
26 ODISHA 30 30 20 20 20 14 8 4
27 PUDUCHERRY 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
28 PUNJAB 23 23 21 21 21 20 9 1
29 RAJASTHAN 33 33 2 1 1 0 0 0
30 SIKKIM 6 6 1 1 0 0 0 0
31 TAMIL NADU 38 38 21 20 20 19 17 8
32 TELANGANA 33 33 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 TRIPURA 8 8 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 UTTAR PRADESH 75 75 6 5 5 4 4 2
35 UTTARAKHAND 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13
36 WEST BENGAL 23 24 10 10 10 6 6 4

Total 766 772 237 229 224 165 123 64
Report Generated on : Friday, 27 October 2023 03:12 PM

Number of Districts freezed DBT Monthly Data for Financial Year : 2023-2024
DBT Data Entry Status : 2023-24

Annexure-IV

No. of districts  monthly data entry completed in DBTDistrict as 
per MIS

District as 
per LGD

State / UTS.No.


